

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
SUBREGION 24

RIGID PAK CORP.

and

Case 12-CA-152811

UNION DE TRONQUISTAS DE PUERTO RICO  
LOCAL 901, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF  
TEAMSTERS

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S  
DECISION**

Ayesha K. Villegas Estrada Counsel  
for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board,  
Subregion 24  
525 F.D. Roosevelt Avenue  
La Torre de Plaza, Suite 1002  
San Juan, PR 000918-1002  
Tel. 787-766-5477  
Fax. 787-766-5478  
Email: [aysha.villegas-estrada@nlrb.gov](mailto:aysha.villegas-estrada@nlrb.gov)

**Table of Contents**

**Table of Authorities** .....iv

**I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE** .....1

**II. STATEMENT OF FACTS** .....2

    a. The Collective Bargaining History .....2

    b. Respondent’s Operation and Bargaining Unit Work .....3

    c. The Subcontracting Agreement with Alpla Caribe Inc. ....5

    d. The Layoff of Unit Employees .....5

    e. Respondent’s Operations Pursuant to the Supply Agreement with Alpla .....8

**III. ARGUMENT** .....11

    A. Respondent continues to advertise as a manufacturer of injection and blow molded products. (Respondent Exception 2) .....11

    B. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by subcontracting the unit employee’s work to Alpla and laying off unit employees, without giving the Union adequate notice or bargaining about that decision. (Exceptions 3, 4, 6, 9 and 10) .....11

        1. Respondent is engaged in *Fibreboard* subcontracting of unit work to Alpla ....12

        2. In the alternative Respondent’s decision to contract with Alpla was a mandatory subject of bargaining under *Dubuque Packing* .....17

    C. The ALJ properly concluded that the Respondent failed to show that the Union would have breached the Respondent’s confidentiality concerns. (Exceptions 8 and 12) .....21

    D. The ALJ correctly found that bifurcating Respondent’s bargaining obligations with respect to the injection-molding and blow molding operations is not feasible. (Exception 5) .....24

    E. Respondent failed to demonstrate any justification for its failure to bargain with the Union until it reached an overall impasse. (Exception 7) .....24

    F. Respondent failed to bargain about the effects of its decision to subcontract bargaining unit work. (Exception 11) .....26

**IV. CONCLUSION .....30**

## Table of Cases

| <u>United States Supreme Court</u>  | <u>Pages</u>       |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Fibreboard Paper Product Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....  | 12, 13, 14, 15, 17 |
| <i>First National Maintenance Corp., v. NLRB</i> , 452 US 666 (1981).....   | 14, 15, 17         |
| <i>H.K. Porter Co. v NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970).....   | 19                 |
| <br><u>United States Courts of Appeal</u>   |                    |
| <i>Adams Dairy</i> , 350 F.2d 108 (8th Cir. 1965), denying enf. to 137 NLRB 815 (1962).....   | 27                 |
| <i>Rock-Tenn Co., v. NLRB</i> , 101 F. 3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....  | 18                 |
| <i>Waymouth Farms Inc., NLRB v.</i> , 172 F.3d 598, 600 (8th Cir. 1999).....  | 27, 28             |
| <br><u>National Labor Relations Board</u>   |                    |
| <i>Allison Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 1363 (2000).....  | 27, 28             |
| <i>Bob’s Big Boy</i> , 264 NLRB 1369 (1982).....  | 14, 15             |
| <i>Bottom Line Enterprises</i> , 302 NLRB 373 (1991).....   | 24                 |
| <i>Bridon Cordage, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 258 (1999).....  | 26, 27             |
| <i>Dubuque Packing</i> , 303 NLRB 386 (1991), <i>enfd. sub nom. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers, Local 150-A v. NLRB</i> , 1 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 17                 |
| <i>Exxon Co. USA</i> , 321 NLRB 896 (1996).....   | 23                 |
| <i>Fresno Bee</i> , 339 NLRB 1214, 1214 (2003).....   | 26                 |
| <i>Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 351 NLRB 94 (2007),<br><i>enfd. mem.</i> , 309 F. Appx. 422 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....  | 26                 |
| <i>Kroger Company</i> , 273 NLRB 462 (1984).....  | 16                 |
| <i>Lenz &amp; Riecker</i> , 340 NLRB 143 (2003).....  | 27                 |
| <i>Michigan Ladder</i> , 286 NLRB 21 (1987).....  | 14, 15             |

|   | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Mi Pueblo Foods</i> , 360 NLRB No. 116 (2014).....   | 18           |
| <i>National Steel Corp</i> , 335 NLRB 747 (2001).....   | 23           |
| <i>O.G.S. Technologies, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 642 (2011).....   | 17, 18, 19   |
| <i>Oklahoma Fixture Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 958 (1994), <i>enforcement denied</i><br><i>on other grounds</i> , 79 F. 3d 1030 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996)..... | 20, 29       |
| <i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 1275, 1276 (2000),<br><i>affd. in part and reversed in part</i> , 248 F.3d 1131 (3d Cir. 2000).....         | 13           |
| <i>Pan American Grain Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 318 (2004), <i>remanded on other grounds</i> ,<br>448 F. 3d 465 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2005).....                 | 29           |
| <i>Pertec Computer Corp.</i> , 284 NLRB 810 (1987).....   | 19, 20, 23   |
| <i>Public Service Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 459, 460 (1993).....   | 12           |
| <i>RBE Electronics of S.D., Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 80, 81 (1995).....  | 25           |
| <i>Sheller-Globe Corp.</i> , 296 NLRB 116 (1989) .....  | 28           |
| <i>Torrington Industries</i> , 307 NLRB 809 (1992).....   | 12, 13       |
| <i>Willamette Tug</i> , 300 NLRB 282 (1990).....  | 22, 23       |
